## RESOLUTION NO. 11-38

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO TWO (2) AGREEMENTS WITH FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT FOR THE PROVISION OF DEVELOPING THE SEPARATE N.W. 50<sup>TH</sup> STREET PARK AND BIKEWAY SEGMENTS FROM N.W. 117<sup>TH</sup> AVENUE TO N.W. 112<sup>TH</sup> AVENUE ALONG N.W. 50<sup>TH</sup> STREET; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City is currently working on two highly anticipated projects: the development of the N.W. 50<sup>th</sup> Street Park and; segments of the bikeway path along N.W. 50<sup>th</sup> Street; and

WHEREAS, portions of every parcel of land for these projects fall under the Florida Power and Light (FPL) utility easements; and

WHEREAS, in order to develop the N.W. 50<sup>th</sup> Street Park and Bikeway segments, the City is required to sign an agreement with FPL for use of the land within their easement; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into two (2) agreements with FPL for the provision of developing the separate N.W. 50<sup>th</sup> Street Park and Bikeway segments from N.W. 117<sup>th</sup> Avenue to N.W. 112<sup>th</sup> Avenue along N.W. 50<sup>th</sup> Street.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Doral hereby authorizes the City Manager to negotiate and enter into two (2) agreements with FPL for the provision of developing the separate N.W. 50<sup>th</sup> Street Park and Bikeway segments from N.W. 117<sup>th</sup> Avenue to N.W. 112<sup>th</sup> Avenue along N.W. 50<sup>th</sup> Street.

## Section 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilman Boria, who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilman Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Michael DiPietro	Yes
Councilmember Luigi Boria	Yes
Councilmember Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilmember Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2011.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

JIMMY L. MORALES, CITY ATTORNEY